DSR Chapter II  Geodetic Surveys
1
CHAPTER II
GEODETIC SURVEYS
HORIZONTAL & VERTICAL CONTROL NETWORK
DSR ref Description Page
 Historical Background
2.1 Triangulation of Sri Lanka  4

29
2.58 Monument 29
2.59 Numbering System for Control Points 29
2.60 Location Diagram 30
 Procedure for capturing Detail Survey points using Network RTK
Solution of SLCORSnet
2.61 Detail surveys using Network RTK Solution 32
DSR Chapter II  Geodetic Surveys
3
DSR ref Description Page
2.62 Types of data storage 32
2.63 Observing locations with no satellite coverage 32
2.64 Methods of describing information 32
 Detail Operating Instructions for the use of available GNSS receivers
2.65 Instructions for the use of available GNSS receivers 33
2.66 Specifications for Topcon GR5 receiver 33
2.67 Specifications for CHC i80 receiver 33
 Annexures
Annexure I Description of GNSS Control Point 34
Annexure II GNSS Observation Record sheet 35
Annexure III Format of  GNSS adjusted coordinates sheet 37
Annexure IV Specimen of Diagrams and the observations  recorded in EDM
Field Book
38
Annexure V Specimen of Abstract sheet 39
Annexure VI Types of Survey Department Benchmarks 40
Annexure VII Raw Data of Geodetic Leveling 41
Annexure VIII Abstract sheet for Precise leveling 42
Annexure IX Adjustment sheet for Precise leveling 43
Annexure X Description of Bench mark 44
DSR Chapter II  Geodetic Surveys
4
CHAPTER II
GEODETIC SURVEYS
HORIZONTAL & VERTICAL CONTROL NETWORK
Historical Background
2.1 Triangulation of Sri Lanka was commenced in 1857 and this network has been re computed
by Mr. J.E. Jackson, Asst. Supdt. Of Surveys in 1933. This Network consisted of 110 primary
Trigonometrical Stations. The accuracy of the network was around 1:20,000. Later this
network was densified through secondary, tertiary & minor Trigonometrical Stations.
Primary, Secondary & Tertiary traverse network between the trigonometrical stations was
also established to densify control further.
2.2 During 1980’s it was found that the accuracy provided by the above network was not
adequate to meet the challenges of new technological developments in the field of surveying
such as Cadastral Surveys, Construction Surveys, Engineering Surveys, Land Information
Systems (LIS) & Geographical Information Systems (GIS) etc. Hence the Survey Department
organized a seminar to find solutions for the above problems in February 1992. As a result, it
was decided to upgrade the control network by using triangulation, trilateration & Global
Positioning System (GPS) observations.
Sri Lanka Datum (SLD99)
2.3 A tedious program was commenced in 1992 to upgrade the control network of Sri Lanka by
Triangulation, Trilateration and Global Positioning Systems (GPS). Finally in 1999 the entire
horizontal network was upgraded and the new control network was established. It consists
273 Control points in following categories.
1. Base Station (ISMD)    =   01
2. No of Principal(AA) GPS Stations  =   10
3. No of Primary(A)  GPS Stations   = 194
4. No of  Trigonometrical (TN, TO) Stations =   48
5. No of Fundamental Bench Marks(FBM)  =   20
      Total = 273
2.4 This new system was named as SLD99 and parameters related to that are given below.